
 
 

Planning & Zoning Commission Meeting 
 

AGENDA 
 

Tuesday, September 18, 2018 
5:30 PM 

215 N Broad Street Monroe, GA 30655 
 

 
I. CALL TO ORDER 

II. ROLL CALL 

III. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

1. Minutes of Previous Meeting - August 6, 2018 

2. Minutes of Previous Meeting - August 21, 2018 

IV. REPORT FROM CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER 

V. PUBLIC HEARINGS 

1. Request for Rezone - 1190 West Spring Street 

2. Certificate of Appropriateness - 202 East Spring Street 

3. Request for Rezone - 318 Alcovy Street and 409 Greenwood Drive 

4. Request for Variance - 409 Greenwood Drive 

VI. RECOMMENDATIONS ON REQUESTS 

VII. OLD BUSINESS 

VIII. NEW BUSINESS 

IX. ADJOURNMENT 
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MONROE PLANNING COMMISSION 

MINUTES 

August 06, 2018 

 
Present: Rosalind Parks, Mike Eckles, Kyle Harrison, David Butler 

 

Absent: Randy Camp 

 

Staff: Patrick Kelley, Director of Code/Planning 

 Debbie Adkinson, Code Department Assistant 

 

Visitors: Steve Powers 

  

The meeting was called to order by Chairman Mike Eckles at 5:26 pm.  

 

Chairman Eckles asked for any changes, corrections or additions to the June 19, 2018 minutes. Hearing 

none he entertained a motion. Harrison made a motion to approve. Parks seconded. Motion carried. 

Minutes Approved. 

 

Code Officer Report:  None 

 

Public Hearing opened at 5:28 pm 

 

The first item of business: is for petition # 18-00299 for a COA at 911 N Broad Street. The applicant, 

Steve Powers is requesting a COA for approval for new 6000 sq ft building to house an auto repair shop. 

The building will be metal with stucco and brick siding.  

 

Steve Powers spoke to the request stating he wanted to do it right.  

 

Kelley stated that the plans submitted are in compliance with the Code. 

 

Chairman Eckles entertained a motion. Parks made a motion to approve. Butler seconded. Motion passed 

unanimously. COA Granted. 

 

Public hearing closed at 5:31 

 

Chairman Eckles asked if there was any old business. none 

Chairman Eckles asked if there was any new business. Kelley mentioned the Wendy’s starting demolition 

this week. 

 

Chairman Eckles entertained a motion to adjourn. Parks made the motion. Harrison seconded. Meeting 

adjourned at 5:34 pm. 

 

Chairman Eckles entertained a motion to adjourn. Parks made a motion to adjourn.  
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MONROE PLANNING COMMISSION 

MINUTES 

August 21, 2018 

 
Present: Rosalind Parks, Mike Eckles, Kyle Harrison, David Butler, Randy Camp 

 

Absent: None 
 

Staff: Patrick Kelley, Director of Code/Planning 

 Debbie Adkinson, Code Department Assistant 

 

Visitors: Greg Thompson, Michael Thompson 

  

The meeting was called to order by Chairman Mike Eckles at 5:30 pm.  

 

Chairman Eckles asked for any changes, corrections or additions to the June 19, 2018 minutes. Hearing 

none he entertained a motion. Camp made a motion to approve. Parks seconded. Motion carried. Minutes 

Approved.  

 

Chairman Eckles asked for any changes, Corrections or additions to the August 6, 2018 minutes. Hearing 

none he entertained a motion. Harrison made a motion to approve. Parks seconded. Motion carried. 

Minutes Approved. 

 

Code Officer Report:  None 

 

Public Hearing opened at 5:32 pm 

 

The first item of business: is for petition # 18-00308 for a COA at 412 S Broad Street. The applicant, 

Greg Thompson is requesting a COA for approval to remove two buildings and place a parking lot for the 

new expansion of his business.   

 

Greg Thompson spoke to the request stating the buildings would be removed to allow for a larger parking 

area. 

 

Eckles: asked if these buildings were in Historic. 

Thompson: no 

Parks: will this parking accommodate the lofts as well as the customers for the store? 

Thompson: yes 

Camp: there has been a concern about traffic flow at your location, will this solve that issue? 

Thompson: yes. There will be two exits and one entrance and that will allow for better flow. 

 

Chairman Eckles asked if there were any other questions or comments. Being none he entertained a motion. 

Camp made a motion to approve as submitted. Butler seconded. Motion passed. COA Granted. 

 

The seconded item of business: is for petition # 18-00309 for a COA at 416 S Broad Street. The applicant, 

Greg Thompson is requesting a COA for approval to expand the existing store and bring nearer to the 

street.  

 

Greg Thompson spoke to the request stating he wanted to double the store in size, add 6 loft apartments and 

include a restaurant in the store. The restaurant would seat 40 to 50 people.  

 

Parks: what is the square footage of the existing store? 

Thompson: The store is 10,000 square feet and will only be increased to 18,000.  

 

3



 2 

Chairman Eckles asked if there were any other questions or comments. Being none he entertained a motion. 

Harrison made a motion to approve as submitted. Parks Seconded. Motion Carried. COA Granted. 

 

Public Hearing closed at 5:39 pm 

 

Old Business: none 

New Business: none 

 

Chairman Eckles entertained a motion to adjourn. Parks made the motion. Butler seconded. Meeting 

adjourned at 5:40 pm. 
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ADDRESS:

202 EAST SPRING STREET, MONROE GA 30655
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LAWRENCE
DESIGN GROUP

265 West Pike St, Suite 3
Lawrenceville, GA  30046
mail@LawrenceDesignGroup.com

770-682-8855

Professional Memberships:

American Institute of Building Design

American Society of Interior Design
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Local Republic Burger
202 E Spring Street
Monroe, GA 30655
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1 SE ISOMETRIC

BUILDING PERMIT #

A. Occupancy Classification:   BUSINESS             

B. Type of Construction:  VB             Sprinklered:            Fire Alarm: 

C. Seismic Use Group:    N/A           

D. Building Area (sq ft): Building:  2250 SQ FT

E. Number of Stories: 1            

F. Building Height (ft): Building: EXISTING 
                   

G. Building Permit: INTERIOR FINISH                                                        

H. Calculated Occupancy Load: DINING:     1306 SQ FT / 30 = 44
KITCHEN:  952   SQ FT / 100 = 10  
 TOTAL          = 54 PEOPLE

I. All buildings described in these plans shall be constructed in compliance with the following listed codes;

The Gwinnett County Construction Code (2015 Version)

The Georgia State Minimum Standard Codes:

International Building Code (IBC): 2012 Edition with 2014 & 2015 & 2017 Georgia State Amendments

International Mechanical Code (ICC): 2012 Edition with2014 & 2015 Georgia State Amendments

International Plumbing Code (ICC): 2012 Edition with 2014 & 2015 Georgia State Amendments, and IPC 
Appendix F

International Fuel Gas Code (ICC): 2012 Edition with 2014 & 2015 Georgia State Amendments

NFPA National Electrical Code (NEC): 2014 Edition

International Energy Conservation Code (IECC): 2009 Edition with 2011 & 2012 Georgia State Amendments

International Existing Building Code 2012 Edition with 2015 Georgia State Amendments

International Residential Code for One & Two Family dwellings: 2012 Edition with 2014  & 2015 Georgia State 
Amendments, and IRC Appendix F

NFPA 101 Life Safety Code (NFPA 101): 2012 Edition

International Fire Code (ICC): 2012 Edition with 2014 & 2015 Georgia State Amendments

OCGA Titles 25 and 30 Georgia Accessibility Code / 2010 ADA Standards

Georgia Sate Amendments Archive:
Georgia State Minimum Standard Building Code
Georgia State Minimum Standard One and Two Family Dwelling Code
Georgia State Minimum Standard Fire Code
Georgia State Minimum Standard Plumbing Code
Georgia State Minimum Standard Mechanical Code

Clean Indoor Air Ordinance:
A sign clearly stating that smoking is prohibited shall be conspicuously posted by the building owner, agent, operator, 
person in charge or proprietor at each entrance or in a position clearly visible upon entry into the building in accordance
with Georgia Smokefree Air Act of 2005.  Acceptable signs shall display either "NO SMOKING" or the international 
"no smoking" symbol (consisting of a pictorial representation of a burning cigarette enclosed in a red circle with a red 
bar across it.
                                                     

PROJECT CRITERIA

SCOPE OF WORK
RENOVATING EXISTING GAS STATION, 2250 S.F. ONE STORY RESTAURANT BUILDING.
NEW ARCHITECTURAL, STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL, AND PLUMBINGGEN ALL CONSTRUCTION effected from these building plans shall be in accordance with  the 2012 edition of the NFPA Standards as adopted and modified by the State 

Fire Marshal; OCGA  Title 25 and 30; and chapter 120 of the Safety Fire Commissioner Rules and Regulations. NFPA 101 Life Safety Code 2012 Edition, International 
Fire Code 2012 Edition, OCGA Titles 25 and 30 Georgia Accessibility Code/2010 ADA Standards.

INTERIOR FLOOR FINISH - Interior floor finish shall comply with section 10.2 - 10.2.7 of the Life Safety Code 2012 Edition

FEDERAL COMPLIANCE - The  office and public portions of this facility shall comply with title III of the American Disabilities Act of 1990.

INSPECTION REQUEST contact the County Fire Marshal for inspections at  80% and 100% completion. NOTE: (80%) Inspection of any fire rated barriers, floor or ceiling.  

(100%) Final Inspection: all systems, equipment installed and operating, ready for occupancy. The inspection request must be phoned in before 2:00pm the day prior to 
the date inspection is needed

IDENTIFICATION:
SIGNS Signs are not approved within the scope of this building permit. A separate sign location permit is required for each sign. Please contact Development Review 
Department at 678-518-6010 for additional information. 
(a) The international symbol of accessibility shall be used to identify all accessible facilities, including entrances and toilets. Signs shall have raised, Braille letters 
mounted at 60" AFF on latch side of door or nearest adjacent wall.

EXIT SIGNS complying with NFPA 101 Life Safety Code, Chapter 7, Section 7.10, 2012 Edition, shall be installed. Additional exit signs may be required upon final 
inspection

STREET NUMBER/ BUILDING NUMBER must be visible from the street that provides driveway access to the property and placed on a contrasting background that 
provides 24 hour visibility.  The street number must also meet one of the following size requirements:
(a) If the street number is placed within 15 feet or less of the curb or edge of pavement of the street, the street number shall be posted in figures at least 4 inches in 
height.
(b) If street number is placed 15" from the curb or edge of pavement of the street, the street number shall be posted in figures at least 6 inches in height.
International Fire Code, Chapter5, Section 505.1, 2012 edition.

STORAGE:
STORAGE racking and shelving systems shall be permitted separately. Contact Building Plan Review for additional information.

TOILET FACILITIES:
TOILET FACILITIES - Restrooms shall have an unobstructed clear floor space of 5' diameter. Water closet height shall be 17 -19" from the top of seat to the floor. 
Controls for flush valves shall be max 44" height. Grab bars should mount at 33" to 36" AFF and be able to support 250 lbs, with proper reinforcement in the walls. 
Lavatories shall have a 29" clearance from floor to apron, and plumbing shall have a knee clearance of 8" deep, toe clearance of 9" high, and floor space min of 17". 
Countertops shall be no more than 34" high, with a max depth of 6 1/2". Hot water and drain pipes shall be insulated and covered, with no sharp or abrasive objects. 
Mirrors shall be max. 40" from the floor and min 74" high.

DOORS AND EGRESS:
DOORS AND HARDWARE shall meet the requirements of the NFPA 101 Life Safety Code 2012 Edition, Chapter 7-2.1.8 and 7-2.1.5.1. Self closing devices shall meet the 
requirements of the NFPA 101 Life Safety Code 2012 Edition, Chapter 7-2.1.8. Doors hardware handles, pulls, latches, locks, and other operating devices on accessible 
doors shall have a shape that is easy to grasp with one hand and does not require tight grasping, tight pinching, or twisting of the wrist to operate. Lever operated 
mechanisms, push-type mechanisms and U-shaped handles are acceptable designs. Rule 120-3-20-.24(9) shall be  provided for per Georgia Accessibility Code, 1998 
Edition.
- Minimum maneuvering clearance on pull side of doors shall be 18" (per Georgia Accessibility Code 120-3-20-.24)
- Minimum maneuvering clearance on push side of doors shall be 12" (per Georgia Accessibility Code 120-3-20-.24(6) Fig 25 

(a) Exit doors shall not be subject to the use of a key or require special knowledge to operate.  NFPA 101 Life Safety Code 2012  Edition, Chapter 7-2.1.5.1.
Panic hardware shall be provided for all exit doors per the requirements of NFPA Life Safety Code 2012 Edition, Chapter 7.2.1
(b) Egress doors shall have a clear opening of 32". The floor on both sides of door shall be level for a length equal to the width of the widest door. The floor 
elevation shall not change more than 1/2" along accessible route. 

EGRESS width shall meet the requirements of the NFPA 101 Life Safety Code 2012 Edition, chapter 7-2.1.2

WIDTH and floor level shall meet the requirements of the NFPA 101 Life Safety Code 2012 Edition, chapter 7-2.5.6.1.

THE FLOOR LEVEL shall be the same on both sides of a door. The elevation shall be maintained for a distance of at least equal to the width of the widest leaf of the 
doors. NFPA 101 Life Safety Code, Chapter 7, Sec. 7.2.1.3, 2012 Edition.

PROTRUDING OBJECTS - Objects adjacent to walkways between 27" and 80" in height shall protrude no more than 4" into the line of traffic. Object below 27" in 
height may protrude any distance. Protruding objects may not reduce the clear width required for accessibility.

FIRE EXTINGUISHERS:
FIRE EXTINGUISHERS shall be located per the requirements of NFPA 10. The size shall be a minimum of 2A10BC-4 (4A60BC-4 for Industrial occupancy) is/are required 
and shall be installed at a maximum of 48" above the finished floor to the top of the handle.

KITCHEN:

Microwave Ovens on an accessible route shall comply with the forward or side reach requirements, 48 inches forward reach to the top of the handle, 54 inches side 
reach to the top of the handle. Clear floor space of 30 inches by 48 inches shall be provided per the Georgia Accessibility Code 120-3-20-.13(5), 120-3-20-.13(6).

MISCELLANEOUS:
DETECTABLE WARNINGS shall comply with the requirements of Rule 120-3-20-40 Georgia Accessibility Code.

MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING  subcontractors shall submit AFFIDAVITS for each building permit to the Building Permits Section at least two (2) days 
before requesting inspections. (Obtain AFFIDAVIT forms from Building Permits Section.)

INSULATING MATERIALS installed in buildings of any type of construction shall have a flame spread index of not more than 25 and a smoke-developed index of 
not more than 450 as determined in accordance with ASTM E 84, in compliance with SBC sections 718.1, 718.2, and 718.3.

SMOKING is prohibited in all enclosed public places and in all enclosed areas within places of employment in accordance with  County clean indoor air ordinance.

DEDICATED CIRCUITS for Emergency Lighting are not permitted.  They shall be connected to the lighting circuit break for the area they serve.
NFPA 70 Chapter 7, Sec 700-12

FIRE MARSHAL NOTES

2 CLOSE-UP FRONT PERSPECTIVE

# Drawn By Date
1 DC 8-1-18
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FLOOR PLAN
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 1/4" = 1'-0"1 FLOOR PLAN/EQUIPMENT PLAN

WALL SCHEDULE

MARK LOCATION MATERIAL FINISH @ EXTERIOR
FINISH @
INTERIOR REMARKS

EX EXISTING PERIMETER EXISTING 2 x 4 WOOD STUD NEW PAINT EXISTING EXISTING

W1 FRONT ENCLOSURE EXTERIOR 2 x 3-1/2 METAL STUD EIFS 1/2" GYP.

W2 DINING, RR, OFFICE, KITCHEN INTERIOR 2 x 3-1/2 MS MATCH EXISTING 1/2" GYP. SOUND BATT. @ RESTROOMS

W3 RESTROOM INT. PLUMBING 2 X 5-1/2 MS N/A 1/2" GYP. SOUND BATT.

W4 COOLER COOLER WALL BY COOLER MANUF. BY COOLER
MANUF.

SEE COOLER MANUFACTURER'S SPEC.

EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE

# NAME MANUFACTURER Model

1 (2) FRYERS Pitco 2-SF-SG14-C
2 TUBULAR WALL-MOUNTED

SHELVING
John Boos BHS1842-TS

3 FRYER BASKET HOLDER
4 (8) FRYER BASKETS Ultrafryer B-P20-18-2-UCP
5 GRIDDLE Vulcan 960RX
6 U.C. COOLER Beverage Air WTRCS60-1
7 RANGE W/ OVEN BASE Vulcan 24S-4B
8 SANDWICH PREP TABLE Beverage Air SPE60-24M-STL
9 15" x 60" DISH CABINET Advance Tabco DC-155
10 36" x 48" PREP TABLE Advance Tabco VSS-364
11 15" x "48" DISH CABINET Advance Tabco DC-154
12 COOLER Beverage Air WTR27AR
13 ICE CREAM FREEZER Glastender FRM-2
14 ICE MAKER BASE HOSHIZAKI AMERICA, INC. B-300PF
15 ICE MAKER HOSHIZAKI AMERICA, INC. KM-515MAJ
16 OVERHEAD LIGHT FIXTURE HATCO CORPORATION UGAL-48
17 END TABLE Advance Tabco DTC-S30-48R
18 DRYING RACK Eagle Group WAL-1-1836
19 DISH WASHER Jackson WWS Tempstar HH-E
20 COMPARTMENT SINK Advance Tabco TA-11B
21 END TABLE FOR COMP. SINK Advance Tabco DTC-S60-84L
22 DISH WASHING FAUCET COMPONENT HARDWARE ENCORE KL53-1000-AF1
23 SPLASH GUARD
24 COMPARTMENT SINK Advance Tabco TA-11A
26 30" x 96" PREP TABLE Advance Tabco KSS-308
27 HAND WASHING FAUCETS T&S Brass and Bronze Works, Inc. B-0221
28 ROLLING BAKERS RACKS Channel Manufacturing 400A
29 24" x 60" SHELVING Eagle Group 2460V74-5
30 21" x 72" SHELVING Eagle Group S4-74-2172E
31 WALK-IN FREEZER
32 CEILING-HUNG SHELVING

2 KITCHEN ISOMETRIC

# Drawn By Date
1 DC 8-1-18
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 1/4" = 1'-0"1 SOUTH ELEVATION

 1/4" = 1'-0"2 EAST ELEVATION

 1/4" = 1'-0"3 NORTH ELEVATION

 1/4" = 1'-0"4 WEST ELEVATION

# Drawn By Date
1 DC 8-1-18

26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52



53



54



55



56



57



58



59



60



61



62



63



64


	Top
	1. Minutes of Previous Meeting - August 6, 2018
	MONROE PLANNING COMMISSION 08-06-18.docx

	2. Minutes of Previous Meeting - August 21, 2018
	MONROE PLANNING COMMISSION 08-21-18.docx

	1. Request for Rezone - 1190 West Spring Street
	1190 West Spring Street Rezone 2018.pdf

	2. Certificate of Appropriateness - 202 East Spring Street
	202 E Spring Street COA 2018.pdf

	3. Request for Rezone - 318 Alcovy Street and 409 Greenwood Drive
	318 Alcovy Street 15.748 acs and 409 Greenwood Dr 1.252 acs Rezone 2018.pdf

	4. Request for Variance - 409 Greenwood Drive
	409 Greenwood Drive Variance 2018.pdf

	Bottom

